ﬂ; il 1! ' j AR | | ..*" E A i | ’ ] | : i
4 Iy ) u’|:\||] e li 1‘! ‘Ir‘ ! \ ! I‘; & ii i
A W R Il sl f 1 | ) it

\ / '\V-»v'\pl' NI 1 ‘s
/|’l ‘ II \l I i Il li|\l|l1 \l

DEPARTMENT

@

N J'[ Ry R Y
| 2y N + A |
TR WL B N \[ J 1' \ Ji l' G D

r'llf e 7 (i D

\ 5 / (e

s PACADGRPOULOS T EOPHILOS

& SAVVYAN NICOLAOS




HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

CIVIL ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT 5

DIPLOMA PROJECT

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL
-PARTICULATES

C/891

BY : PAPADOPOULOS THEOPHILOS
SAVVA NICOLAOS

JUNE 1999

RS0



AIR POLLUTION CONTROL-PARTICULATE

By
Papadopoulos Theophilos

Savva Nicolaos

Project Report
Submitted to
The Department of Civil Engineering
Of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

»
7

For the Diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

In

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1999

2956

N



Academic Year 1998/1999

Diploma Project Number: C/891

Title : Air Pollution Control — Particulates /

Objectives: /

¢ To state general air pollution problems , pollutants involved , and control measures.

o To state and analyse particulate production , standards , and impact on the
enviroment and humans.

o To state the use and operation of an “Airborne Particulate Monitor”.

¢ To investicate and present results and conclusion regarding particulate pollution

situation of an assigned area.

Students:
1. Papadopoulos Theophilos

2. Savva Nicolaos

Supervisor:
Mr N. Kathijotes



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We would like to express our appreciation for his valuable assistance and guidance
rendered to us during the course of the execution of this project to Mr. N. Kathijotes our
lecturer and project advisor, and Mr. S. Kleantous , enviromental pollution in?alor A’

in the Ministry of Labour and Social Insurance , for his valuable help.

We would also like to dedicate this project, a result of hard work , to our families for

their support through out our attendance to Higher Technical Institute.



1.1
1.2.
1.2.1
1.2.2
1.3
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.3
1.3.4
1.4
1.4.1
1.4.2
1.4.2.2
1.4.3
1.4.3.1
1.4.3.2
1.4.4
1.4.4.1
1.4.4.2
1.4.4.3
1.4.5

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER ONE : GENERAL AIR POLLUTION PROBLEMS,
POLLUTANTS INVOLVED AND CONTROL
MEASURES

o
J

/

AIRPOLLUTION IN GENERAL

MAIN SOURCES OF AIR POLLUTANTS

EXHAUST GASES FROM MOTORISED VEHICLES
COMBUSTION PROCESSES

PROBLEMS CAUSED BY AIR POLLUTION

GENERAL CONCIDERATION

CLIMATIC CHANGES CAUSED BY ATMOSPHERIC TRACE
EFFECTS OF AIR POLLUTION ON MATERIALS
EFFECTS OF AIR POLLUTION ON PLANTS

CONTROL MEASTURES

GENERAL CONSIDERATION <
CONTROL OF PARTICULATE MATTER

DIVIDING COLLECTION DEVICES

CONTROL OF NITROGEN OXIDE

PRIMARY MEASURES IN FURNACES

SECONDARY MEASURES IN FURNACES

CONTROL OF SULFUR DIOXIDE

DRY DESULFURISATION

SEMIDRY DESULFURISATION

WET DESULFURISATION .
REMOVAL OF ORGANIC SUBSTANCES FROM FLUE GASES

SUB.



2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
2.2
2.3
2.4

3.1
3.2
33
34

4.1
4.2
4.3

CHAPTER TWO: ANALYSIS OF THE PARTICULATE PRODUCTION
STANDARDS AND IMPACT ON THE
ENVIRONMENT AND HUMANS

PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS
CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS
ANALYSIS OF THE PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS

AMBIENT AIR GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS

IMPACT ON HUMAN HEALTH /’ )
EFFECTS OF THE PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS ON THE
ENVIRONMENT

CHAPTER THREE: TO STATE THE USE AND OPERATION OF AN
AIRBORNE PARTICULATE MONITOR

AMS 950IS: AIRBORNE PARTICULATE MONITOR
PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

OPERATION

CALIBRATION OF THE INSTRUMENT

-
7

CHAPTER FOUR: PRESENTATION OF RESULTS-CONCLUSIONS

INTRODUCTION
TABLES-CHARTS
CONCLUSIONS



INTRODUCTION

It is becoming clear that air pollution is becoming one of the most serious .
environmental problems of the planet over the 1ast few years having effects on humans,
animals , plants and the environment in general. A distinction of the origins of air

pollution must be made between natural and man-made sources ,in order to understand

the effects of each pollutant and find the suitable control measures. //

Natural air pollutants are produced during volcanic eruptions, during forest fires and
during processes related to air chemistry in thunder storms and also from plant pollen.
The most important anthropogenic source groups of air pollution are industrial furnaces
and industrial processes, traffic, small scale businesses and domestic furnaces. This
project attempts to analyse this aspects, regarding air pollution in general, and

particulate matter in the atmosphere, in a more specific way.

People nowadays are becoming more sensitive in environmental matters, after some
air pollution episodes caused sickness and death to humans and had some very harmful
effects on the environment. The scientists invented some control devices in order to
limit the concentration of air pollutants. The performance of removal devices can
characterised by the degree of removal, the fractional degree of removal, and the
residual content. These efforts were successful in some cases, with satisfactory results
in the decrease of the concentrations of air pollutants in the atmosphere. Howeyer, a lot

of work is to be done until we reach the wanted standards.

This project is mainly concemed with particulate pol]utanté because amongyothers
they are respirable, and they can have toxic effects in the respiratory system, or they can
transport toxic substances into the lungs due to their absorptive proper{;s They are
produced mainly by combustion , evaporation,or condensation processes being

separated according to their mode of formation as dust, smoke, fumes, ash, mist or

spray.



A lot of devices are used in order to determine the concentration of particles in
atmosphere so that the most suitable control measures are chosen for the effective
facing of the problem. The AMS 950 IS aerosol monitoring system, used for the
execution of this project, is used for measuring the concentration of particles in
atmosphere. It uses one of the latest methods of obtaining measurements-infra red light .

beam being sensitive enough for liable measurements.

The use of such an instrument or any other similar can only help to control air

pollution in general with positive effects in quality of life for all humanity. /



