# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE CIVI. ENGNERNG DEPARTMENT DIPLOMA PROJECT

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

— PARTICULATES

C/891

BY: PAPADOPOULOS THEOPHLOS

& SAVVA NICOLAOS

JUNE: 1999

# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

# CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

## **DIPLOMA PROJECT**

## AIR POLLUTION CONTROL

## -PARTICULATES

C/891

BY: PAPADOPOULOS THEOPHILOS
SAVVA NICOLAOS

**JUNE 1999** 

#### AIR POLLUTION CONTROL-PARTICULATE

By Papadopoulos Theophilos

Savva Nicolaos

Project Report

Submitted to

The Department of Civil Engineering

Of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

For the Diploma of

#### TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

In

**CIVIL ENGINEERING** 

June 1999

TECHNICAL 2956

Academic Year 1998/1999

Diploma Project Number: C/891

Title: Air Pollution Control - Particulates

#### Objectives:

- To state general air pollution problems, pollutants involved, and control measures.
- To state and analyse particulate production, standards, and impact on the environment and humans.
- To state the use and operation of an "Airborne Particulate Monitor".
- To investicate and present results and conclusion regarding particulate pollution situation of an assigned area.

#### Students:

- 1. Papadopoulos Theophilos
- 2. Savva Nicolaos

#### Supervisor:

Mr N. Kathijotes

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

We would like to express our appreciation for his valuable assistance and guidance rendered to us during the course of the execution of this project to Mr. N. Kathijotes our lecturer and project advisor, and Mr. S. Kleantous, environmental pollution inspector A' in the Ministry of Labour and Social Insurance, for his valuable help.

We would also like to dedicate this project, a result of hard work, to our families for their support through out our attendance to Higher Technical Institute.

#### **CONTENTS**

•	T	V	T	R	0	D	U	C	T	0	P	V

•	CHAPTER ONE: GENERAL AIR POLLUTION PROBLEMS,
	POLLUTANTS INVOLVED AND CONTROL
	MEASURES

1.1.	AIR POLLUTION IN GENERAL
1.2.	MAIN SOURCES OF AIR POLLUTANTS
1.2.1	EXHAUST GASES FROM MOTORISED VEHICLES
1.2.2	COMBUSTION PROCESSES
1.3	PROBLEMS CAUSED BY AIR POLLUTION
1.3.1	GENERAL CONCIDERATION
1.3.2	CLIMATIC CHANGES CAUSED BY ATMOSPHERIC TRACE SUB.
1.3.3	EFFECTS OF AIR POLLUTION ON MATERIALS
1.3.4	EFFECTS OF AIR POLLUTION ON PLANTS
1.4	CONTROL MEASURES
1.4.1	GENERAL CONSIDERATION
1.4.2	CONTROL OF PARTICULATE MATTER
1.4.2.2	DIVIDING COLLECTION DEVICES
1.4.3	CONTROL OF NITROGEN OXIDE
1.4.3.1	PRIMARY MEASURES IN FURNACES
1.4.3.2	SECONDARY MEASURES IN FURNACES
1.4.4	CONTROL OF SULFUR DIOXIDE
1.4.4.1	DRY DESULFURISATION
1.4.4.2	SEMIDRY DESULFURISATION
1.4.4.3	WET DESULFURISATION

1.4.5 REMOVAL OF ORGANIC SUBSTANCES FROM FLUE GASES

# • CHAPTER TWO: ANALYSIS OF THE PARTICULATE PRODUCTION STANDARDS AND IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND HUMANS

2.1	PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS
2.1.1	CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS
2.1.2	ANALYSIS OF THE PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS
2.2	AMBIENT AIR GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS
2.3	IMPACT ON HUMAN HEALTH
2.4	EFFECTS OF THE PARTICULATE POLLUTANTS ON THE
	ENVIRONMENT
•	CHAPTER THREE: TO STATE THE USE AND OPERATION OF AN
	AIRBORNE PARTICULATE MONITOR
3.1	AMS 950 IS: AIRBORNE PARTICULATE MONITOR
3.2	PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION
3.3	OPERATION
3.4	CALIBRATION OF THE INSTRUMENT
•	CHAPTER FOUR: PRESENTATION OF RESULTS-CONCLUSIONS
4.1	INTRODUCTION
4.2	TABLES-CHARTS

**CONCLUSIONS** 

4.3

#### INTRODUCTION

It is becoming clear that air pollution is becoming one of the most serious environmental problems of the planet over the last few years having effects on humans, animals, plants and the environment in general. A distinction of the origins of air pollution must be made between natural and man-made sources, in order to understand the effects of each pollutant and find the suitable control measures.

Natural air pollutants are produced during volcanic eruptions, during forest fires and during processes related to air chemistry in thunder storms and also from plant pollen. The most important anthropogenic source groups of air pollution are industrial furnaces and industrial processes, traffic, small scale businesses and domestic furnaces. This project attempts to analyse this aspects, regarding air pollution in general, and particulate matter in the atmosphere, in a more specific way.

People nowadays are becoming more sensitive in environmental matters, after some air pollution episodes caused sickness and death to humans and had some very harmful effects on the environment. The scientists invented some control devices in order to limit the concentration of air pollutants. The performance of removal devices can characterised by the degree of removal, the fractional degree of removal, and the residual content. These efforts were successful in some cases, with satisfactory results in the decrease of the concentrations of air pollutants in the atmosphere. However, a lot of work is to be done until we reach the wanted standards.

This project is mainly concerned with particulate pollutants because among others they are respirable, and they can have toxic effects in the respiratory system, or they can transport toxic substances into the lungs due to their absorptive properties. They are produced mainly by combustion, evaporation, or condensation processes being separated according to their mode of formation as dust, smoke, fumes, ash, mist or spray.

A lot of devices are used in order to determine the concentration of particles in atmosphere so that the most suitable control measures are chosen for the effective facing of the problem. The AMS 950 IS aerosol monitoring system, used for the execution of this project, is used for measuring the concentration of particles in atmosphere. It uses one of the latest methods of obtaining measurements-infra red light beam being sensitive enough for liable measurements.

The use of such an instrument or any other similar can only help to control air pollution in general with positive effects in quality of life for all humanity.